
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

6 September 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 

Planning Committee held on 16 June 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
  
5.   DM/21/3805 - Barbour Drive, Copthorne, West Sussex, RH10 

3JY. 
 

7 - 68 

 
6.   DM/21/3279 - Burgess Hill Northern Arc, Land North and North 

West of Burgess Hill, Between Bedelands Nature Reserve in 
the East and Goddard's Green Waste Water Treatment Works 
in the West. 

69 - 456 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

 
Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 
  
7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, B Forbes, R Bates, 

P Coote, A Eves, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, G Marsh, A Peacock, C Trumble and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

from 2.00 pm - 2.26 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

R Jackson 
G Marsh 
A Peacock 
 

C Trumble 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton, C Laband and R Whittaker 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hatton, Laband and Whittaker. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY AND 19 MAY 2022.  
 
After a minor correction to the minutes of the annual meeting, the minutes of the 
committee meetings held on  11 and 19 May 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/20/4127 - BARNS COURT AND FRIDAY FARM, TURNERS HILL ROAD, 
CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4HQ.  
 
Steven King, Planning Team Leader for Planning Applications introduced the 
application for outline application for an expansion of the existing commercial estate 
in the ward of Councillors Forbes and Phillips. The outline planning application also 
sought permission for a replacement of the existing dwelling, and the creation of a 
new public footpath; all matters were reserved except for access.  The officer drew 
attention to the agenda update sheet. He advised that an additional letter had been 
received concerning the return of the application to the committee and it listed 
objections that had already been raised.  He confirmed that the Site Allocation DPD 
now has significant weight as the Planning Inspector’s report had been received.   
 
The Members were reminded that an application had been approved by this 
Committee in September 2021 subject to the Section 106 agreement which is 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

nearing completion.  Issues have been identified with the mitigation works on the 
Dukes Head roundabout. The application before the committee related to the Section 
106 agreement to secure off site improvement works to Dukes Head roundabout an
[...]
onsidering the application 
that was before the Committee, the pooling of the Section 106 funds for infrastructure 
improvements.  
 
As there were no further questions or contributions the Chairman took Members to a 
named vote on the recommendations outlined in the report.  This was proposed by 
Cllr Marsh and seconded by Cllr Trumble and was unanimously approved.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A  
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Legal 
Agreement and/or legal undertaking to secure the required level of infrastructure 
contributions and contribution towards offsite improvements to the Dukes Head 
roundabout and the section of pavement adjacent to the Turners Hill Road, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendation B  
If by 15th September 2022 the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory 
signed S106 Legal Agreement and/or legal undertaking securing the necessary 
financial contributions, then it is recommended that planning permission be 
refused at the discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 4



 
 

 
 

the following reason(s): 'The application fails to comply with Policy DP20 of the 
Mid Sussex District Plan and paragraphs 55 and 57 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the 
development.'  
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.26 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

15 SEP 2022 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth 
 

DM/21/3805 
 

 

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
BARBOUR DRIVE COPTHORNE WEST SUSSEX      
CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING FALLING WITHIN USE CLASS B8 
(STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION) INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES, 
ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, PARKING, ACCESS 
AND ANCILLARY WORKS. (ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RECIEVED ON 
THE 2ND MARCH IN RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION COMMENTS) 
ST MODWEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 
POLICY: Area of Special Control of Adverts / Countryside Area of Dev. 

Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Methane Gas 
Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar Safeguarding (NATS) / 
Highways Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Manufacturing 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 17th June 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Christopher Phillips /  Cllr Bruce Forbes /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for reserved matters permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single employment building 
for storage and distribution (Use Class B8), providing a total of 10,769sqm of 
floorspace on land north of the A264 Copthorne Way, Copthorne. 
 
As members may recall, this application was withdrawn from the agenda for the 
meeting  to be held on the 21st July 2022 due to a potential water neutrality issue. 
Since then, your officers have engaged with the relevant water authorities, Natural 
England and colleagues in Crawley (where new areas of water neutrality were also 
provisionally indicated) to better understand the potential issue and seek clarity on 
the additional areas potentially affected by water neutrality.  As a result of these 
discussions, Southern Water has confirmed that the area containing this application 
site is not affected by water neutrality. 
 
The Council approved a Sites Allocation Development Plan Document (SADPD) on 
the 29th June 2022 and the application site is propose
[...]
 development is to proceed, then additional tree screening should be 
provided 

 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS (Full comments are available in Appendix B and 
on the file) 
 
MSDC Environmental Protection Officer 
 
No objection 
 
MSDC Drainage Officer 
 
No objection 
 
MSDC Tree and Landscape Officer 
 
No objection - suggested some alternative species. 
 
MSDC Contaminated Land Officer 
 
No objection subject to conditions 
 
WSCC Highways 
 
No objection 
 
WSCC Lead Local Flood Authority 
 
No objection. 
 
Fire and Rescue Service 
 
No objection subject to the condition requiring a fire hydrant. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 11



 

Thames Water 
 
To be reported 
 
Highways England 
 
Recommend that conditions should be attached to any planning permission that may 
be granted. 
 
Gatwick Airport 
 
No objection subject to conditions 
 
WORTH PARISH COUNCIL 
 
Defer to officer, but should the officer be minded to propose permission, ask that the 
application is called in. 
 
Previous comments made on 11th January 2022 
 
Defer to officer and note that despite the reduction in size the proposed building it 
still looks too big for the site. 
 
 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single employment building 
for storage and distribution (Use Class B8), providing a total of 10,769sqm of 
floorspace on land north of the A264 Copthorne Way, Copthorne. 
 
As members may recall, this application was withdrawn from the agenda for the 
meeting to be held on the 21st July 2022 due to a potential water neutrality issue. 
Water neutrality is currently affecting Chichester district, Crawley borough and 
Horsham district (Sussex North Water Supply Zone) as increased water abstraction 
in the Arun Valley could have an adverse impact on the integrity of Arun Valley 
Special Conservation Area (SAC), Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar Site. 
Natural England set out a position statement in September 2021 adv
[...]
e and the larger unit size. 
 
The applicants also set out that the proposed unit provides ancillary office 
accommodation (E(g) Use) for the administrative function of the building. They state 
that the offices occupy around 10% of the proposed unit and will provide for 
approximately 30 employment opportunities, in addition to the approximate 120 
employment opportunities related to the warehouse and distribution (B8 Use). They 
consider that the approximate 150 employment opportunities generated by this 
proposal will contribute significantly to the overall provision of employment in the 
locality, in line with policy DP1. 
 
The applicants submissions regarding the single use on site have been carefully 
considered and the creation of approximately 150 employment opportunities for the 
locality is significant. While a mix of uses on the site would be preferred, the wording 
of the allocation does not prescribe figures or a range to any one particular use and 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 19



 

the evidence provided in support of application in regard to this matter is persuasive. 
Paragraph 83 of the NPPF is of relevance and states; 
 
'Planning policies and decisions should recognise and address specific locational 
requirements of different sectors. This includes making provision for clusters or 
networks of knowledge and data-driven, creative or high technology industries; and 
for storage and distribution operations at a variety of scales and in suitably 
accessible locations.' 
 
The sites direct access to the A264 and the adjacent M23 make it an extremely 
attractive proposition for a storage and distribution use (B8) and accords with the 
guidance set above in the NPPF, which is a material consideration. 
 
While it is clear that the proposed single use does not strictly comply with the 
requirements of the allocation, in respect of a mix of uses, your officers are content 
that the applicant has provided a robust justification for 
[...]
Cllr Emma Coe-Gunnell White / Cllr Samantha Smith  

CASE OFFICER: Louise Yandell 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy on the application for planning permission as 
detailed above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Outline planning permission was granted in 2019 for the following development at the Northern Arc (DM/18/5114) -  
Comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development comprising approximately 3,040 dwellings including 60 units of extra care 
accommodation (Use Class C3) and 13 permanent gypsy and traveller pitches, including a Centre for Community Sport with 
ancillary facilities (Use Class D2), three local centres (comprising Use Classes A1-A5 and B1, and stand-alone community facilities 
within Use Class D1), healthcare facilities (Use Class D1), and employment development comprising a 4 hectare dedicated 
business park (Use Classes B1 and B2), two primary school campuses and a secondary school campus (Use Class D1), public 

D
istrict P

lanning C
om

m
ittee - 15 S

eptem
ber 2022

71



 

open space, recreation areas, play areas, associated infrastructure including pedestrian and cycle routes, means of access, roads, 
car parking, bridges, landscaping, surface water attenuation, recycling centre and waste collection infrastructure with associated 
demolition of existing buildings and structures, earthworks, temporary and permanent utility infrastructure and associated works. 

This application seeks to amend conditions 5, 6, 7, 11, 22 and 35 and remove conditions 50 and 51 of the above permission. 

Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), states that the local planning authority shall consider only 
the question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted.  Therefore, whilst, if granted, the proposal 
would issue a new planning permission for the entire scheme, the application is not an opportunity to revisit the principle of the 
entire scheme wh
[...]
6 and HurstH8 of the 
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, the Listed Building and Conservation Area (LBCA) Act 1990 
and the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.  There would be some conflict with 
Policies DP9, DP34, DP37 and DP38, and some conflict with the Northern Arc Masterplan and Infrastructure Delivery Plan in 
relation to employment, heritage and Ancient Woodland, however, the proposed development is considered to constitute 
sustainable development and is considered to comply with the Mid Sussex District Plan when read as a whole.  The proposal also 
complies with the Burgess Hill and Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Neighbourhood Plans. The application is therefore in 
accordance with the Development Plan, and there are no other material planning considerations that reasonably indicate an 
alternative conclusion should be reached.   

D
istrict P

lanning C
om

m
ittee - 15 S

eptem
ber 2022

85



 

The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A and to the completion of the 
legal agreement. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure 
and affordable housing, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 

D
istrict P

lanning C
om

m
ittee - 15 S

eptem
ber 2022

86



SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

Three representations have been received, from Sussex Wildlife Trust, Sussex 
Ornithological Society and a neighbouring resident making the following comments: 

• Road south of Four Trees and Bridge Farm Cottage:
o Continue to object to this road, which is too close to three driveways on the

same side of the road, one of which served Bodle Bros which is used by
large articulated lorries.  Road should be moved to the South away from
existing vehicular access. This area has seen a number of road traff
[...]
ommon 
Parish Council 

No comments received. 

INTRODUCTION 

This application seeks to amend conditions 5, 6, 7, 11, 22 and 35, of the main Northern 
Arc Outline Permission and remove conditions 50 and 51 to make the following changes 
to the approved development:  

• Removal of link road between two parcels of ancient woodland

• Removal of dwellings from two areas

• Reduction in red line defining the site boundary to remove Bodle Brothers

• Revised secondary school boundary

• Introduction of essential infrastructure within the ancient woodland buffer zone and
ancient woodland

• Introduction of Northern Arc Street Design and Adoption Manual and requiring its
broad compliance in forthcoming Reserved Matters applications

• Amendment of Archaeology Condition to allow phased submission

• Amendment of Surface Water Drainage Condition to allow phased submission

• Removal of conditions that require a Public Transport Strategy and replaced with
obligations in the S106 agreement

• Change to density/heights of Parcel P1.4 (Western Neighbourhood Centre and
surrounding area)

• Amendment to developed area within the Centre for Outdoor Sports

• Proposed conditions to secure public art strategy and delivery.

The application includes a Deed of Variation to the legal agreement to secure the above 
changes and make additional changes. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Relevant history on the application site 

DM/18/3309 Display of 1 non illuminated 
advertisement panel on 76 mm posts 

Approved 11/10/18 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 94



 

for new strategic mixed use 
development 

DM/18/3311 Display of 1 non illuminated 
advertisement panel on 76 mm posts 
for new strategic mixed use 
development 

Approved 16/10/18 

DM/18/5114 

(Main 
Northern Arc 
Outline 
Permission) 

Comprehensive, phased, mixed-use 
development comprising 
approximately 3,040 dwellings 
including 60 units of extra care 
accommodation (Use Class C3) and 
13 permanent gypsy an
[...]
ient trees and veteran trees: advice for making planning 
decisions (Natural England and Forestry Commission Standing Advice) 2022  

Technical Housing Standards 

Listed Building and Conservation Area (LBCA) Act 1990 

The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017  

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 107



 

ASSESSMENT  

It is considered that the main issues that need to be considered in the determination of this 
application are as follows: 

• Principle of development

• Design

• Heritage
o Archaeology
o Historic Landscape
o Heritage Conclusion

• Leisure and Open Space/Play

• Transport, Highways and Movement

• Ancient Woodland

• Water Resources, Flood Risk and Drainage

• Other Issues

• Planning Balance and Conclusion

Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 

Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), states that the local 
planning authority shall consider only the question of the conditions subject to which 
planning permission should be granted.  Therefore, whilst, if granted, the proposal would 
issue a new planning permission for the entire scheme, the application is not an 
opportunity to revisit the principle of the entire scheme which has already been 
established by the granting of the outline permission reference DM/18/5114. 

This application seeks to amend conditions 5, 6, 7, 11, 22 and 35 and remove conditions 
50 and 51. 

Principle of Development 

The principle of development was established by the granting of planning permission 
DM/18/5114. The applicant is applying for a variation of Conditions 5, 6, 7, 11, 22, 35 and 
the removal of conditions 50
[...]
the legal agreement. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 planning 
obligation securing the necessary infrastructure and affordable housing, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

One letter has been received in support of the proposal, making the following 
comments: 

• Support the extension of Bedelands Traveller Park (Officer note: An extension to
Bedelands Traveller Park is not proposed as part of this application)

• Support park, schools, cycle parks - Burgess Hill lacks spaces and we need more
schools, doctors and dentists

Cllr Paul Budgen has objected to the scheme: he states that the relevant District 
Plan policies seem to be clear that contributions towards off site provision can only 
be secured as an alternative to on site provision where "it can be demonstrated that 
a suitable, available and achievable site can be provided". It appears an off site 
location in respect of Freeks Farm was not identified at the time of the approval of 
that application. It would therefore seem appropriate and necessary to provide 3 
further on site pitches (i.e. 16 in total) within the remainder of the Northern Arc 
strategic allocation unless an alternative site is identified which meets the criteria set 
out in the District Plan. 

27 representations have been received objecting/commenting on the proposal, 
raising the following points (officer notes are used below to clarify any matters 
raised that contain factually inaccurate references, other comments are addressed 
within the relevant assessment sections of the report): 

Principle 

• No objection in principle

Design and Character 

• Loss of green space/green fields

• Will devastate and intrude into countryside

• Who decided that the site no longer be designated Countryside

• Scale of development will change Burgess Hill by transforming it from a relatively
small Mid-Sussex town s
[...]
y sending us a copy of the decision notice. 

If you would like any further information or advice please contact me at the address below. 

Secretary of State Planning Casework Unit 

From the information supplied below, I can confirm that we have no comment to make on 
this environmental statement. 

District Planning Committee - 15 September 2022 456


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 16 June 2022.
	5 DM/21/3805 - Barbour Drive, Copthorne, West Sussex, RH10 3JY.
	6 DM/21/3279 - Burgess Hill Northern Arc, Land North and North West of Burgess Hill, Between Bedelands Nature Reserve in the East and Goddard's Green Waste Water Treatment Works in the West.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday 15th September 2022 

from 2.00 pm - 3.34 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
 

A Peacock 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Marsh 
 
Also Present: Councillors  Henwood, Phillips & Salisbury. 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marsh. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Cllr Jackson declared a personal interest in Item 6 - DM/21/3279 - Burgess Hill 
Northern Arc, Land North and North West of Burgess Hill, Between Bedelands 
Nature Reserve in the East and Goddard's Green Waste Water Treatment Works in 
the West as part the application falls within his Ward. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 16 June 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/21/3805 - BARBOUR DRIVE, COPTHORNE, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 3JY.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement, 
introduced the report which sought full planning permission for the erection of a 
single employment building for storage and distribution (Use Class B8), providing a 
total of 10,769sqm of floorspace on land north of the A264 Copthorne Way, 
Copthorne. 
  
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, read out a written representation from Stuart 
Leaver in objection to the application. 
  



 
 

 
 

Steve Molnar, Agent of the Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Chris Phillips, Ward Member, spoke against the application. He outlined the history of 
the site which has maintained the rural view of Copthorne as you enter the village 
and protected them from noise and traffic from the A264. He drew attention to two 
warehouses near the site which already generate noise, mainly from HGV vehicle 
movements. He noted the additional 160+ HGV vehicles from the proposed  site and 
contended that the traffic and noise would cause substantial harm. He accepted that 
the site was included in the Site Allocations DPD however the proposed scheme is 
different to the previously proposed as it is absent of any Business or Light Industrial 
allocation. He concluded by stating that the site is disproportionality large and is an 
overdevelopment of the site.  
  
The Chairman confirmed that the site is SA4 of the Site Allocations DPD and that the 
developer has identified a need for Use Class B8. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement referred to 
Paragraph 83 of the NPPF on P.20 of report  which indicates that  B8 Warehouses 
should be located in suitably accessible locations, the site offers this. 
  
A Member noted the reference of the relocation the cycle and pedestrian path and 
asked for further details. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement showed the route 
on the presentation which provided a route from north to south through the site. 
  
A Member noted his site visit where he observed two other units in the area and 
asked whether the proposed development would compound the queuing problem. He 
also asked whether there have been complaints of the two units already in the area. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement replied that the 
only complaints he received are through the representations. He added that West 
Sussex County Council Highways are aware of the proposal and the current units  
and have not raised an objection. 
  
A Member sought clarification as to why the site had not been designed for the 
vehicle parking to be on the site of the A264. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement confirmed that he 
had raised the question with the developers at an initial stage of discussion. It was 
noted that access to the site would be from Barbour Drive, regardless of where the 
service yard is located as this is the only access to the site. As the yard is 90m from 
the properties, the Environmental Health Officer was instead concerned with the 
noise from night time traffic movements on Barbour Drive. However, having looked at 
all the evidence, the Environmental Health Officer has not raised an objection and it 
is not considered that there are sufficient grounds to refuse the application on this 
issue alone.  
  
A Member expressed disappointed that there are not smaller units on the 
development that were previously assured by the developer. 
  
A Member noted that Environmental Health Officers, Planning Officers and local 
residents are not happy with the application and so asked who decides the 
mitigations. 
  



 
 

 
 

The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement explained that  
the Environmental Health Officer reviewed the issue very carefully and it is not 
considered that the Council cannot sustain a reason for refusal on noise grounds. 
While the Council can control mitigations on site, it cannot control the use of the road 
or road users through planning conditions. 
  
A Member stated that the principle of the development has been established. He 
reiterated issues around sound and the mitigations reported on P.20. of the report 
however concluded that there would be difficulty in refusing the application. He 
proposed moving to approve the recommendation. 
  
A Member appreciated that the principle of development has been established 
however raised concerns with the reversing beeps of the lorries and the bright lights 
on the service yard. She believed that the application should not good ahead 
especially because its size and that it will be operated 24hours a day. 
  
A Member noted a typographical error in the last five words of Condition 9. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application with amended conditions, proposed by 
Councillor Trumble and seconded by Councillor Laband, which was approved with 
nine votes in favour and two against. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A, 
updates from the Agenda Update Sheet and the typographical amendment of 
Condition 9. 
  

6. DM/21/3279 - BURGESS HILL NORTHERN ARC, LAND NORTH AND NORTH 
WEST OF BURGESS HILL, BETWEEN BEDELANDS NATURE RESERVE IN THE 
EAST AND GODDARD'S GREEN WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS IN THE 
WEST.  
 
Louise Yandell, Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager, introduced 
the application which sought to amend conditions 5, 6, 7, 11, 22 and 35 and remove 
conditions 50 and 51 from the previously approved application DM/18/5114. She 
outlined that the area of land that houses Bodle Brothers has been sold to the 
business and the houses planned for the site will not be accommodated elsewhere in 
the District. 
  
Nicholas Milnrer, Planning Lead at Homes England, spoke in favour of the 
application. 
  
The Chairman noted the concern amongst Members in respect of the 65m drainage 
pipe however stated that water must flow to its natural nearest course to minimise the 
ecological impact. 
  
A Member referred to P.73  regarding the sale of Bodle Brothers back to the 
business and asked whether there was any other reason to justify the sale. 
  
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager replied that there was no 
other reason to sell it aside from them wanting to retain the land. 
  



 
 

 
 

Tom Clark, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, explained that Bodle 
Brothers had an arrangement with Homes England and have since renegotiated. 
  
The Member then asked how the local choice will be exercised. 
  
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager explained that Conditions 
50 & 51 secure the public art delivery with expected consultations of local groups and 
Town Council to inform the delivery strategy. 
  
The Member noted the woodland buffer and sought clarification as to how 
compensatory measure of 30 was decided. 
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager confirmed that the 
measurement was a recommendation from the Council’s ecology consultants. 
  
The Member referred to P.102 and the ICT contributions and sought assurances that 
the provision of the infrastructure will be delivered in the best way possible. 
  
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager outlined that Homes 
England and West Sussex County Council decided it would be better for either the 
County Council or the Academy to deliver the computer systems as a result of the 
financial contributions. 
  
A Member stressed the importance of the green circle featured in the development 
and felt happy the circle goes through the buffer zone. 
  
A Member asked whether the loss of woodland would be gained back through open 
land. He also sought clarification on the Public Transport Strategy. 
  
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager explained that the pipe 
will run through the trees and landscape therefore will need to be replaced with trees 
and planting in the new area. She clarified that previously Homes England were 
providing the Public Transport Strategy however this will now be provided by West 
Sussex County Council given that they are the public highway authority. 
  
A Member expressed regret that there is any interference with ancient woodland and 
the loss of the gold course. She underscored the need for cycle storage at Burgess 
Hill Train Station to realise the benefits of creating the cycle paths across the town. 
  
A Member complimented the work of the officers and proposed to move to the 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 planning obligation securing 
the necessary infrastructure and affordable housing, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
  

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 

 



 
 

 
 

 
The meeting finished at 3.34 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


